the date of the Announcement; and

(ii) approximately 15.1% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by
the issue of 538,932,120 Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the
Convertible Preference Shares.

The Company will seek the grant of the Specific Mandate from the Independent
Shareholders at the EGM for the purpose of the allotment and issue of the Convertible
Preference Shares and the Conversion Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorized share capital of the Company was
HK$500,000,000 dividend into 5,000,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value of HK$0.10
each.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Announcement and
(ii) immediately after the issue of the Conversion Shares upon conversion of the Convertible
Preference Shares in full at the Minimum Issue Price is as follows (assuming there is no
change in the shareholding of the Company):

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

As at the date of the
Announcement

Immediately after issue of the
Conversion Shares upon

conversion of the Convertible
Preference Shares in full at the

Minimum Issue Price

Shareholder
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Sany HK 2,134,580,188 70.19 2,673,512,308 74.68
Public 906,444,812 29.81 906,444,812 25.32

Total 3,041,025,000 100.00 3,579,957,120 100.00

As set out in the paragraph headed “Letter from the Board – Convertible Preference
Shares – Conversion Ratio and Conversion Price Adjustment” in this circular, the conversion
ratio of the Convertible Preference Shares will be subject to adjustment as a result of certain
events. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Preference Shares, no
conversion shall take place if, among other things, if immediately after such conversion, the
public float of the Shares falls below the minimum public float requirements stipulated
under the Listing Rules or as required by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Accordingly, any

[…]

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in the
conjunction with the financial information on the Group as set out in Appendix I to this
Circular, the published unaudited interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30
June 2014 dated 29 August 2014, the financial information of each of the Target Business
and the Target Group as set out in Appendix IIA and IIB, respectively, to this Circular and
other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not take into account any trading or other
transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective financial statements of the companies
comprising the Enlarged Group.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

The
Group as

at 30 June
2014

The
Target

Group as
at 31 May

2014

The
Target

Business
as at 31

May 2014
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged
Group as

at 30 June
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited)
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 2,175,092 174,155 39,631 2,388,878
Prepaid land lease payments 460,387 – – 460,387
Intangible assets 88,881 – 8,116 96,997
Available-for-sale investments 10,636 – 2,470 13,106
Non-current prepayments 207,100 791,714 – 998,814
Goodwill – – – 1,137,712 5 1,242,035

104,323 6
Deferred tax assets 160,657 253,075 6,414 420,146

Total non-current assets 3,102,753 1,218,944 56,631 5,620,363

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 883,510 234,558 157,312 1,275,380
Trade and bills receivables 3,757,603 20,612 358,794 4,137,009
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 401,082 36,491 147,018 (60,867) 7 523,724
Amounts due from a fellow subsidiary – – 94,030 (94,030) 7 –
Amounts due from a non-controlling

shareholder – 374,672 – (374,672) 7 –
Investment deposits 300,000 – – 300,000
Pledged deposits 47,916 – – 47,916

265,180 3
Cash and cash equivalents 352,879 54 2 13,180 5 631,295

5,742,990 666,387 757,156 6,915,324

Non-current assets classified
as held for sale 210,706 – – 210,706

Total current assets 5,953,696 666,387 757,156 7,126,030

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The
Group as

at 30 June
2014

The
Target

Group as
at 31 May

2014

The
Target

Business
as at 31

May 2014
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged
Group as

at 30 June
2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited)
(note 1) (note 2) (note 2) Notes

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 1,220,698 67,694 133,460 1,421,852
Amounts due to the immediate holding

company – 491,798 – 211,180 3 −
– – – (702,978) 6

Amounts due to a fellow subsidiary – – – 77,480 4 1,164,538
– – – 1,555,760 5
– – – (374,672) 7
– – – (94,030) 7

Other payables and accruals 761,145 110,741 268,976 (60,867) 7 1,075,531
(4,464) 7

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 448,967 – 6,483 455,450
Tax payable 110,581 250,510 – 361,091
Provision for warranties 48,017 – – 4,464 7 52,481
Government grants 15,561 – – 15,561

Total current liabilities 2,604,969 920,743 408,919 4,546,504

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 3,348,727 (254,356) 348,237 2,579,526

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 6,451,480 964,588 404,868 8,199,889

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 8,392 – – 8,392
Government grants 406,532 995,047 – 1,401,579

Total non-current liabilities 414,924 995,047 – 1,409,971

Net assets/(liabilities) 6,036,556 (30,459) 404,868 6,789,918

EQUITY
Equity attributable to shareholders

of the Company
Issued capital 264,366 – – – 264,366
Convertible preference shares – – – 759,978 6 759,978
Reserves 5,700,141 (47,323) 404,868 (6,616) 4 5,693,525

(404,868) 5
47,323 6

5,964,507 (47,323) 404,868 6,717,869

Non-controlling interests 72,049 16,864 – 54,000 3 72,049
(70,864) 4

Total equity/(deficiency in assets) 6,036,556 (30,459) 404,868 6,789,918

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

Notes:

1. The unaudited interim financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2014 was extracted from the